

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH SERVICES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & COORDINATION DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Karachi, dated the 12th February, 2024

NOTIFICATION

No.SORI(SGA&CD)Misc-1/2008⁽⁵⁻²⁶⁾: In pursuance of rule 23 of the Sindh Government Rules of Business, 1986, the Government of Sindh are pleased to make the following amendments in the Government of Sindh Manual of Secretariat Instructions, 2014 : -

1. In the Instruction 2, after clause (ii), the following new clauses shall be inserted :-

"*(ii-A)* "*e-Pay Sindh*" means the digital payment platform of Government to facilitate the public providing convenient mechanism for receipts collection through digital banking channels including branchless banking services offered by various service providers.

(ii-B) "*e-Services Sindh*" means the delivery of digital services by the Departments through e-Services Sindh mobile application and web-portal.

2. After the Instructions 35, following new instruction shall be inserted :-

"35-A, For the disposal of business in the Departments, e-Services Sindh and e-Pay Sindh shall also be adopted in terms of the Instruction 35".

> DR. MUHAMMAD FAKHRE ALAM CHIEF SECRETARY SINDH

No. SORI(SGA&CD)Misc-1/2008⁽⁵⁻²⁶⁾

Karachi, dated the 12th February, 2024

A copy is forwarded to the Superintendent, Sindh Government Printing Press, Karachi with a request to publish the same in the next issue of the Sindh Government Gazette and supply 300 copies thereof to this Department.

12.02.2024

(MUSADDIQUE MEMON) SECTION OFFICER (REGULATION-I)

(Contd.....P/2)

A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1 The Chairman, Planning & Development Board, P&D Deptt: Govt. of Sindh, Karachi.
- 2 The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Sindh, with reference to his Department's letter No. PS/MBR/LU/222/2024 dated 02.02.2024.
- 3 The Principal Secretary to Governor, Sindh.
- 4 The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Sindh with reference to his letter No. SO(VIII)/CMS/6(02)/2023/46 dated 17.01.2024.
- 5 The Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi.
- 6 The Advocate General/Prosecutor General, Sindh, Karachi.
- 7 The Administrative Secretaries (All) Government of Sindh.
- 8 The Secretary (GA), SGA&C Department, Government of Sindh with reference to his Wing's letter Nos. i) SOVI(SGA&CD)/7(21)/2024 dated 30.01.2024 & ii) SOVI(SGA&CD)/8(21)/2024 dated 03.02.2024.
- 9 The Secretary to Government of Sindh, Law, PA & Criminal Prosecution Department with reference to his Department's letter No. S.LEGIS:17(4)/2024/28 dated 23.01.2024.
- 10 The Chairman, E&ACE, SGA&CD, Government of Sindh.
- 11 The Chairman, Sindh Revenue Board, Karachi.
- 12 The Managing Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Karachi.
- 13 The Secretary to Provincial Ombudsman, Sindh, Karachi.
- 14 The Divisional Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners (All in Sindh).
- 15 The Secretary, Provincial Assembly Secretariat, Karachi.
- 16 The Secretary, Sindh Public Service Commission Thandi Sarak, Hyderabad.
- 17 The Registrar, Sindh Service Tribunal, Karachi.
- 18 The Deputy Secretary (Staff) to Chief Secretary, Sindh.
- The Section Officer (CTC)/Public Information Officer, GA Wing, SGA&CD.
- 20 All Officers in SGA&CD/Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Sindh.



(MUSADDIQUE MEMON) SECTION OFFICER (REGULATION-I)